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DECISION 


Unified Design Services, LLC (“Unified”) is subject to discipline because it performed the services of an engineering company prior to obtaining an engineering certificate of authority, performed the services of an architectural company without an architectural certificate of authority, and enabled an individual to practice architecture without a license.
Procedure


The Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed a complaint on May 13, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that the certificate of authority to practice engineering by Unified be subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(3), (5), (6), (10), and (11).


On September 15, 2009, the Board propounded a request for admissions upon Unified.  Unified failed to respond to the request for admissions.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on December 9, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Edwin R. Frownfelter represented the Board.  Unified was not represented.  At the hearing, we admitted the request for admissions propounded on Unified as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4.

The matter became ready for our decision on April 6, 2010, when Unified’s written argument was due.  Commissioner Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.

Findings of Fact

1. Unified is a Missouri registered limited liability company.
2. Unified held a certificate of authority to practice engineering with the Board.  This certificate was originally issued on March 12, 2007, and expired on December 31, 2009.
3. Unified has never held a certificate of authority to practice architecture.

4. Prior to obtaining the certificate, in November 2006, Unified prepared plans entitled “Armed Forces Career Center Tenant Buildout, Southridge Plaza, 1850 Route C, Jefferson City, Missouri.”
5. John R. Bryan signed and sealed the Armed Forces Career Center plans as an engineer.
6. Bryan holds an active and current license to practice engineering in Missouri and has held such a license at all relevant times.  Bryan is an independent contractor who worked for Unified approximately two days per week.  He is not an owner, officer, or partner of Unified.
7. Bryan has never held a license as an architect in Missouri.

8. The Armed Forces Career Center plans contain architectural plans and are signed and sealed by Bryan.

9. Unified did not have a certificate of authority as either an engineering firm or an architectural firm on November 6, 2006.

10. The Armed Forces Career Center plans list Ryan Shanks as an assistant engineer.

11. Shanks has never held a license to practice a profession under Chapter 327.

12. Unified submitted its application to the Board on February 22, 2007.  On the application, Unified identified Bryan as the managing agent responsible for Unified’s engineering services.  The application falsely identified Bryan as a full-time employee of Unified.

13. On plans dated April 3, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for El Charro’s/Gamestop, Tenant Buildout, West Plains Marketplace, West Plains, Missouri.
14. The plans for El Charro’s/Gamestop were sealed as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents were merely incidental to the engineering work.
  However, the El Charro’s/Gamestop plans required the following architectural work:
a)
determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;
b)
determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c)
determination of requirements relating to type of construction;
d)
determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;
e)
determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f)
determination of requirements relating to fire protection;
g)
determination of requirements relating to egress;
h)
determination of requirements relating to accessibility; 

i)
determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;
j)
architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k)
architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l)
architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m)
architectural documents consisting of building sections;

n)
architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o)
architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p)
architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q)
architectural documents consisting of door schedules;

r)
architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s)
architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t)
architectural documents consisting of roof plans.
This amount of architectural work is beyond incidental.
15. On plans dated June 14, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for MiTolteca Mexican Restaurant (“MiTolteca”), Southridge Plaza, 1850 Route C, Jefferson City, Missouri.
16. The plans for MiTolteca were sealed as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents were merely incidental to the engineering work.  However, the MiTolteca plans required the following architectural work:
a)
determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;

b)
determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c)
determination of requirements relating to type of construction;

d)
determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;

e)
determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f)
determination of requirements relating to fire protection;

g)
determination of requirements relating to egress;

h)
determination of requirements relating to accessibility;
i)
determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;
j)
architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k)
architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l)
architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m)
architectural documents consisting of building sections;
n)
architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o)
architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p)
architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q)
architectural documents consisting of door schedules;
r)
architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s)
architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t)
architectural documents consisting of roof plans.

This amount of architectural work is beyond incidental.
17. On plans dated June 28, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for Rental Services Corp., New Facility, 6840 Hwy. M, Republic, Missouri.
18. The plans for Rental Services Corp. were sealed as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents were merely incidental to the engineering work.  However, the Rental Services Corp. plans required the following architectural work:
a)
determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;

b)
determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c)
determination of requirements relating to type of construction;

d)
determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;

e)
determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f)
determination of requirements relating to fire protection;

g)
determination of requirements relating to egress;

h)
determination of requirements relating to accessibility;
i)
determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;
j)
architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k)
architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l)
architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m)
architectural documents consisting of building sections;

n)
architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o)
architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p)
architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q)
architectural documents consisting of door schedules;

r)
architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s)
architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t)
architectural documents consisting of roof plans.

This amount of architectural work is beyond incidental.

19. On plans dated November 3, 2007, Unified performed engineering and architectural services for Sleep Mart, Inc., West Plains Marketplace, West Plains, Missouri.
20. The plans for Sleep Mart, Inc., were sealed as engineering documents.  This would have been acceptable if the architectural work contained within these documents were merely incidental to the engineering work.  However, the Sleep Mart, Inc., plans required the following architectural work:
a)
determination of requirements relating to the use and occupancy classification;

b)
determination of requirements relating to allowable height and area;

c)
determination of requirements relating to type of construction;

d)
determination of requirements relating to fire ratings;

e)
determination of requirements relating to interior finishes;

f)
determination of requirements relating to fire protection;

g)
determination of requirements relating to egress;

h)
determination of requirements relating to accessibility;

i)
determination of requirements relating to energy efficiency;

j)
architectural documents consisting of demolition plans;

k)
architectural documents consisting of floor plans;

l)
architectural documents consisting of exterior elevations;

m)
architectural documents consisting of building sections;

n)
architectural documents consisting of wall sections;

o)
architectural documents consisting of interior elevations;

p)
architectural documents consisting of finish schedules;

q)
architectural documents consisting of door schedules;

r)
architectural documents consisting of window schedules;

s)
architectural documents consisting of signage schedules; and

t)
architectural documents consisting of roof plans.
This amount of architectural work is beyond incidental.
21. All of the aforementioned projects were signed and sealed by Bryan.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden to show that Unified is subject to discipline.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(4) allows discovery to be considered evidence if it is admitted into evidence at hearing.  We take Petitioner’s Exhibit 4, the unanswered requests for admissions, into consideration.  The Board argues that Unified is subject to discipline under § 327.441, which states:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license or certificate of authority required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered such person's license or certificate of authority, for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any license or certificate of authority issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *
(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice pursuant to this chapter;
(11) Issuance of a professional license or a certificate of authority based upon a material mistake of fact[.]

Subdivision (3) – Deception and Misrepresentation

Regulation 20 CSR 2030-10.010(2) states:
The managing agent shall be an owner or officer of a corporation, or member of a limited liability company, or a full-time employee of a corporation or a limited liability company.  If the managing agent is also the person providing immediate personal supervision, as defined by board rule(s) 20 CSR 2030-13.010 and/or 20 CSR 2030-13.020, then that person must work in the same office where the work is being performed.
On its application for a certificate of authority to practice engineering, Unified identified Bryan as its managing agent and identified Bryan as one of its full-time employees.  However, this was false because Bryan was an independent contractor and not a full-time employee.  Also, Bryan did not hold another position, such as owner or officer, that would have qualified him to be Unified’s managing agent.

In Missouri Dental Board v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272, 274 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987), the court defined misrepresentation as an “intentional untruth.”  (Citing State ex. rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 202 (Mo. banc 1910).  Unified’s claim on its application that Bryan, an independent contractor, was a full-time employee, was clearly untruthful.  Furthermore, when the Board attempted to show that this untruthfulness was intentional, Unified failed to defend itself or present contrary evidence.  Consequently, we find that Unified’s actions constitute misrepresentation.

In State ex. rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Pub., 863 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993), the court stated, “‘[d]eception’ contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.”  Unified’s misrepresentation on its application for licensure was a deception designed to induce reliance from the Board to obtain a certificate of authority.

Unified’s act of listing Bryan as a full-time employee on its application for a certificate of authority so that he can be listed as its managing agent is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(3).

Subdivision (5) – Incompetency and Misconduct

The Board argues that Unified committed both incompetency
 and misconduct when it committed the following acts:
1.
falsely listed Bryan as a full-time employee on its application for a certificate of authority;
2.
performed architectural and engineering work prior to obtaining a certificate of authority in either field; and
3.
performed architectural work after obtaining a certificate of authority to perform engineering work.

“When the same subject matter is addressed in general terms in one statute and in specific terms in another, the more specific controls over the more general.”
  The court goes on to explain, “[t]his theory, however, only applies where two statutes governing the same issue are in conflict and cannot be harmonized.”
  We have already deemed that Unified’s listing Bryan as a full-time employee on its application for a certificate of authority is cause for discipline under subdivision (3).  However, there is no direct conflict between applying both subdivision (3) and subdivision (5).  Therefore, falsely listing Bryan as a full-time employee may also be cause for discipline under subdivision (5), and we analyze whether this act constitutes incompetency and misconduct along with the other two acts that the Board argues constitute incompetency and misconduct.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s 
capacities and successes.
  Although Unified performed the duties of an engineering firm and an architectural firm without the proper certificates of authority, the Board did not show that Unified failed to use sufficient professional ability in the performance of these duties.  Furthermore, although Unified falsely listed an unqualified managing agent on its application, this act did not require the use of professional ability as an engineer.  Therefore, we do not find that Unified was incompetent.

Misconduct is “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[.]”
  Unified willfully listed Bryan as a full-time employee and managing agent with the wrongful intention of obtaining a certificate of authority.  Furthermore, Unified willfully performed engineering work prior to obtaining a certificate of authority with the wrongful intention of practicing as an engineering firm without proper certification.  Finally, Unified willfully performed architecture with the wrongful intention of practicing without proper certification.

We find cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5) for misconduct.
Subdivision (6) – Violation or Enabling Violation of Statute or Regulation

The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Unified under subdivision (6) because Unified committed the following acts:

1.
performed architectural and engineering work prior to obtaining a certificate of authority in either field;
2.
performed architectural work after obtaining a certificate of authority to perform engineering work;
3.
enabled Bryan to practice as an architect; and
4.
enabled Shanks to practice as an engineer.

Section 327.401.2 states:
Any domestic corporation formed under the corporation law of this state, or any foreign corporation, now or hereafter organized and having as one of its purposes the practicing of architecture or professional engineering or professional land surveying and any existing corporation which amends its charter to propose to practice architecture or professional engineering or professional land surveying shall obtain a certificate of authority for each profession named in the articles of incorporation or articles of organization from the board which shall be renewed in accordance with the provisions of section 327.171 or 327.261 or 327.351[.]
Unified is a domestic corporation formed under the laws of Missouri that performed the services of an engineering firm and an architectural firm.  In November 2006, it performed both of these services prior to obtaining a certificate of authority to perform any profession licensed under Chapter 327.  After obtaining a certificate of authority to solely perform engineering services, it performed the services of an architectural firm on four separate occasions.  Consequently, Unified practiced both engineering and architecture without the proper certificates of authority in violation of § 327.401.

Section 327.091 states:
Any person practices as an architect in Missouri who renders or offers to render or represents himself or herself as willing or able to render service or creative work which requires architectural education, training and experience, including services and work such as consultation, evaluation, planning, aesthetic and structural design, the preparation of drawings, specifications and related documents, and the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to architectural work in connection with the construction or erection of any private or public building, building structure, building project or integral part or parts of buildings or of any additions or alterations thereto; or who uses the title "architect" or the terms "architect" or "architecture" or "architectural" alone or together with any words other than "landscape" that indicate or imply that such person is or holds himself or herself out to be an architect.
Bryan practiced as an architect each time he sealed documents on behalf of Unified that should have been sealed by a licensed architect.  He did this in the course of his duties as an independent contractor, acting as managing agent, for Unified.  Therefore, under Unified’s direction, Bryan practiced as an architect in violation of § 327.091.

Unified listed Shanks as an assistant engineer in its Armed Forces Career Center plans.  However, the Board did not show how this act further enabled Shanks to practice as an engineer.  In fact, it did not show that Shanks actually practiced as an engineer.  Therefore, Unified did not enable Shanks to violate § 327.091.

We find cause to discipline Unified under § 327.441.2(6) for enabling Bryan to practice as an architect.
Subdivision (10) –Enabling Unlicensed Practice

Unified’s enabling of Bryan to practice architecture without a license is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(10).
Subdivision (11) – Material Mistake of Fact

In Getz v. Shelter Ins. Co., 679 S.W.2d 439, 441 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984), the court stated, “a mistake of fact takes place, when some material fact, which really exists, is unknown[.]”  At the time of application, the fact that really existed is that Bryan was not a full-time employee of Unified and did not have any other type of relationship with Unified that allowed him to be the managing agent under 20 CSR 2030-10.010(2).  This fact was unknown by the Board at the time of application.  Consequently, the Board issued a certificate of authority to Unified under the impression that it possessed a legitimate managing agent.

We find cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(11).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Unified under § 327.441.2(3), (5), (6), (10) and (11).

SO ORDERED on June 30, 2010.


                                                                ________________________________


                                                                SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.


�Section 536.080.2; Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).


�The basis for our belief that Unified acted intentionally is from the Board’s request for admissions.  Unified failed to defends itself against these accusations on two separate occasions – it failed to appear at the hearing and failed to respond to the Board’s request for admissions.


�Section 327.101(3).


�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2009.


�There are several categories for discipline under § 327.441.2(5).  However, in its brief, the Board limits its argument to incompetency and misconduct.  Therefore, we limit our analysis to these two categories.


�Lane v. Lensmeyer, 158 S.W.3d 218, 225 (Mo. banc 2005) (quoting Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 935 S.W.2d 36, 38 (Mo. banc 1996)).


�Id. (citing Nichols v. Dir. of Revenue, 116 S.W.3d 583, 586 (Mo. App. 2003)).


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).


�Albanna, 293 S.W.3d at 435.


�293 S.W.3d at 435.


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 541 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).
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